
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 109-1389 Name: Peterson Road Widening and Reconstruction, US
Rte. 45 to IL Rte. 83; Change Order  No.1:
Supplemental Appropriation

Status:Type: resolution Passed

File created: In control:3/30/2009 Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 4/14/2009

Title: Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of $425,000 of Matching Tax funds for design
engineering services for the Peterson Road improvement from US Rte. 45 to IL Rte. 83 and
designated Section 07-00098-17-WR.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedLake County Board4/14/2009 1 Pass

recommended for adoption to the consent
agenda

Financial & Administrative
Committee

4/8/2009 1 Pass

approved and referred on to the Financial
and Administrative Committee

Public Works and Transportation
Committee

4/8/2009 1 Pass

Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of $425,000 of Matching Tax funds for design
engineering services for the Peterson Road improvement from US Rte. 45 to IL Rte. 83 and
designated Section 07-00098-17-WR.

· Peterson Road Widening and Reconstruction, US Rte. 45 to IL Rte. 83; Change Order No.1:
Supplemental Appropriation

· Design engineering costs increased due to change to the Lake County/Village of Grayslake Central
Range Transportation agreement involving the County using Village funds for intersection
improvements along Peterson Road.

· The county will include the design of the IL Rte. 83/Peterson Road intersection improvement in its
current design of the Peterson Road widening (US Rte. 45 to IL Rte. 83).

· This supplemental appropriation of $425,000 from the Matching Tax fund is needed to cover change
order #1 which totals $399,636.76.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, this County Board of Lake County, Illinois by prior resolutions allocated $575,000
of County Capitol Improvement funds for the design engineering service for the improvements to
Peterson Road (County Highway 20) from US Rte. 45 to East IL Rte. 83 and designated Section 07-
00098-17-WR; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Grayslake now desires that Lake County utilize Village funds for
interim improvement to the intersection of Peterson Road at IL Rte. 83 previously earmarked in the
County/Village of Grayslake Central Range Transportation Agreement dated April 5, 2005; and

Lake County Illinois Printed on 7/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 09-1389, Version: 1

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate said interim improvements to the intersection of
Peterson Road at IL Rte. 83, in the County’s improvement of Peterson Road from East of IL Rte. 83
to US Rte. 45, the scope of engineering services for this improvement needs to be expanded and
professional right-of-way acquisition services need to be added; and

WHEREAS, a supplemental appropriation of funds is deemed necessary for the above said
expansion of the scope of engineering services and to add professional right-of-way acquisition
services; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that there is hereby appropriated $425,000 of
Matching Tax Funds for the design engineering services and to add professional right-of-way
acquisition services for the improvement to the intersection of Peterson Road from US Rte. 45 to IL
Rte. 83 and designated Section 07-00098-17-WR.

Dated at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 14th day of April A.D., 2009

Lake County Illinois Printed on 7/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

