Peterson Road from US Rte. 45 to West of IL Rte. 83
LCDOT Chqnqe Order No. 2

Committee Action Meeting Date

TO: Public Works and Transportation Committee DATE: March 2™ 2011
Financial Admjnjstrativp Comfnittee DATE: March 2™, 2011
FROM: | fg -/ AL SUBJECT: Change Order No. 2

Martin G. Buehler, P.E. 7 ~ ¥ Section No. 07-00098-17-WR
County Engineer :

Joint committee action item approving Change Order No. 2 consisting of an increase of
$79,737.50 for revisions to the design engineering services for the Peterson Road
improvement from US Rte. 45 to West of IL Rte. 83 and designated as Section 07-00098-17-
WR.

* Peterson Road from US Rte. 45 to IL Rte. 83, Design Engineering Services: LCDOT
Change Order No. 2

+ Change orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net
increases over 10%.

+ The Peterson Road project is under contract for design originally totaling $541,066.39.

e Change Order 1 was the addition of the design of the intersection of IL 83 at Peterson Rd,
formerly to be designed by the Village of Grayslake, into the County’s project.
($399,636.76).

» A preliminary engineering phase was not utilized on this project since a corridor plat is on
file; however, some items, normally handled in the preliminary engineering phase, now
have to be addressed.

* This Change Order No. 2 is for the design engineering services work associated with
centerline and plat of highway changes and the addition of corridor landscaping extending
the project limits ($79,737.50).

Summary:

Qriginal awarded contract $541,066.39 (Engineering Services)
Change Order No. 1 $399,636.76

Change Order No. 2 $79,737 .50

Sum of all changes $1,020,440.65




ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
of Change in Consultant Contract

Date: 02/15/2011 Local Agency: LAKE COUNTY
Request: No. 2 ' Name: Peterson Rd - USH 45 to IL Route 83:
. Phase I/l Engineering
To: Department of Transportation Section: 07-00098-17-WR
LCDOT / SCHAUMBURG ‘ '

Consultant: Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd.
! recommend that an addition be made fo the above consultant contract. ’

‘ Original contract amount
The estimated work is listed below for services described: $541,066.39

Sum of all previous contract

change orders: . $399,636.76
Item
# Description Additions ) Deductions
1 Centerline and Plat of Highway changes . $22,731.02
2 Addition of Corridor Landscaping $22,734.05
3 Project Additions: infiltration ditches, soil investigation, freeway signing, $34,272.43
extended project limits on Midiothian Road '
TOTALS : $79,737.50 $0.00
NET CHANGE | $79,737.50 $0.00
Net ADDITION change to date ‘ $479,374.26  which is 88.60 % of the original contract amount for services described
State fully the nature and reason for changs: Revised contract amount
for services described: $1,020,440.65

Please see attached.

When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more, or the
time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of the following
statements shall be checked.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change
were not reasonably forseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change
were not within the contemplation of the contract as signed.

The undersjgifed determjned that this changs B best interest of the local agency

EnguneerofD&mgn% //’(’M 7 L _,@————Bate%/b i}

A /W p %2/@ oo 'z/ 22/ ||

County éngmeer

BLR13210 - LCDOT Adaptation {8/20/08)




SCOPE OF SERVICES
Peterson Road Improvements
February 14, 2011
PHASE Il — DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) is preparing Phase I! construction documents for the
improvement of Peterson Road from IL Route 83 to Franklin Boulevard. Through the development of
these Phase Il construction documents, several work items have been identified as being out of the
original scope of services for this project. These work items include:

* revising the record stationing of the Peterson Road platted alignment to follow the
survey/engineering standard of increasing stationing to the east, |

* additional geotechnical investigations to cover increased project limits along IL Route 83 due to
IDOT coordination,

* the addition of corridor landscaping,

» the design and implementation of potential infiltration ditches for water quality benefits,

¢ revisions to the plats and legals to reduce proposed right-of-way impacts through coordination
with key economic development stakeholders.

s Addition of freeway signing to Peterson Road.

* additional project management due to extended project schedule.

A detailed scope of services for these items is provided below.

Task 19 - Centerline Change

CBBEL developed preliminary plans based on the record stationing from the existing Plat of Highways
which was stationed from the east to the west, contrary to surveying/engineering standards. In
consideration of other projects along this corridor, LCDOT decided this would be the appropriate time to
correct the direction of stationing and set continuous stationing from IL Route 60 to US Route 45 to
unify this key economic development corridor. This revision has been made to the alignment which is
shown in the approved Plat of Highway and current pre-final plans. 129.5 hours were spent to date to
accomplish this. ($16,224.84 spent, $15,000 was estimated)

Task 20 — Corridor Landscaping

CBBEL is preparing options for the landscape development of the medians that occur within the
Peterson Road Improvement project. Sub-tasks include:




Task —20.1 CBBEL meet with staff and review the constraints, requirements, maintenance abilities
and appearance that they want to achieve in the medians.

Task—20.2 CBBEL developed two conceptual options for the landscape of the medians. The
concept plans will include tentative plant material list, photos of the plants and
perspective iliustrations of some aspects of the proposed landscape. Pre-cast or cast-in-
place medians will not be proposed. The proposed landscapes will not require
irrigation.  An outline of required maintenance requirements will be prepared and
presented with the plan.

Task — 20.3 Based upon'comments received CBBEL will develop a final landscape plan, iliustrations
and cost estimates and present them to the staff and other concerned parties.

Task —20.4 if needed the plan will be revised again to correspond to any comments received during
the previcus presentation. CBBEL will prepare a bid plan that will include quantities,
specifications and cost estimates. A detailed outline of maintenance requirements will
be prepared and delivered to the owner.

136 hours have been spent to date {$17,423.29) and 36 hours are estimated to complete this task.

Task 21 — Revisions to the Plats and Legals

Through coordination with the proposed development along Peterson Road west of IL Route 83, it was
determined that all compensatory storage and detention storage required for the Mill Creek Watershed
would be provided within the development with agreements that the additional impacts to
undeveloped property would be acceptable until development happens. This aliowed reduction to the
propose right-of-way to minimize land acquisition costs. The previously approved Plat of Highway has
been updated accordingly. 48.75 hours have been spent ($6,459.16) to complete this task.

Task 22 - Infiltration Ditches

CBBEL understands LCDOT would like to implement infiltration ditches where practical on this project as
a pilot project to reduce runoff and improved water quality with the potential for Lake County
Stormwater Management Commission {o take over monitoring and evaluation of the system. CBBEL will
develop details to be added to the construction document for the implementation of these infiltration
ditches as Best Management Practices. Two typical details will be developed: one for modifying the soit
with organics and sand to increase infiltration, and one to loosen the existing ground by means of deep
tilling or tinning. These details will be implemented at various locations independently and combined
for future evaluations. The locations will be chosen based on infiltration testing of the existing ground
by TSC, handout notes from the University of Wisconsin “Using Bio/infiltration to Improve Stormwater
Management” Course #L269 dated December 7-8, 2009, and information from LCSMC Technical




Advisory Committee. Infiltration testing has been completed by TSC at a cost of 53,160 and 32 hours are
estimated to complete this task.

Task 23 — Additional Geotechnical Investigations

The limits of improvements along IL Route 83 have increased from what was originally scoped out based
on coordination with IDOT. Additional geotechnical investigations were required. $3,000 of additional
effort has been estimated by Testing Services Corporation (TSC) to complete this work which covers
additional field work, laboratory testing, and engineering/CAD time.

Task 24 — Freeway Signing

Freeway signing along Peterson Road will be added to the construction documents. This will include a
route junction sign and a directional sign on the east and west approaches to iL Route 83 and Midlothian
Road and the east approach to US Route 45. Each different sign will be detailed on a separate sheet
similar to the Washington Street example provided. There will be 3 different route junction signs and 5
different directional signs for a total of 8 different signs. The freeway signs will also be identified on the
Pavement Marking/Signing sheets and also shown in cross sections. The east approach to US Route 45
is outside of the project survey limits. A schematic plan sheet will be developed to show the location of
the junction and directional signs for this location. It is estimated that 64 hours will be required to

complete this work.

In addition to these out-of scope items, additional effort was required in Pre-Final Plans, Specs & Cost
Estimate that was not anticipated in the original manhour estimate.

Task 13 — Pre-Final Plans, Specs & Cost Estimate

Through coordination with IDOT, the proposed profiles through the intersection of Peterson Road at IL
Route 83 changed significantly from preliminary design. IDOT required that the proposed
superelevation for IL Route 83 be maintained through the intersection with a planar surface through the
intersection itself. The planar surface required the development of two different profile grade lines
{PGL) along IL Route 83 through the intersection. In addition to changes to the IL Route 83 PGL, the
proposed intersection grading made significant changes to the Peterson Road PGL, both east and west
. of IL Route 83, which required a profile/cross section study for Peterson Road to minimize the negative
effect of maintain the superelevation through the intersection of iL Route 83.

The proposed intersection grading had significant differences between proposed and existing elevations
which significantly complicated the maintenance of traffic. Three sub-stages were required to be




developed for the intersection paving to facilitate the change from Stage | to Stage Il. In addition to
complex sub-stage development, a detour plan was developed for the sub-staging.

The south leg of Midlothian Road at the intersection of Peterson Road also changed significantly
between preliminary and pre-final plans due to the lengthening of the turn lane storage. This added
additional typical sections, MOT sheets, existing conditions sheets, plan & profile sheets, and cross

sections.

CBBEL is requesting reimbursement for 120 hours additional hours spent completing this task.




1 39vd

Wd §6°€ 'L 10Z/82/1 QaLNIYd
S0/9 A3

§20-vzg-43a8

jusweoaayg pue uBisa( Jo neaung

%00°0 :8q pinom joafoud siyj 10) uoneesss |30y oy |

—

%00°¢

et LR

%0988

0000°L
%00°001

9

9

3SIVYH 4O %
HOLOVI ALIXFTdWOD
3Lvd avaH43IA0

‘ON g1d
LLIge/LO 31va

—_\now_.omb.m - LicZin

dV3A ¥3d NOLLYTVOS

ZLHZO/L0

——

LELO/LO
SHINCW 9

s3sivy g3axid

INEVL NOILVIVOS3 T10HAYd

3LVaA 3sIvy
ALVA 1YVLS
WHIL LOVHINOD

Pyt ‘BuneswBuy aying g Jeydolsiiyy

ANIWITddS/BNIEG
VN W4




PAYROLL RATES

FIRM NAME Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Lt

PRIME/SUPPLEMENT

PTB NO.

ESCALATION FACTOR

CLASSIFICATION CURRENT RATE

ESCALATED RATE

Principal $70.00 $70.00
Engineer VI $70.00 $70.00
Engineer V $57.69 $57.69
Engineer IV $46.86 $46.86
Engineer [il $38.31 $38.31
Engineer /il $31.01 $31.01
Env. Res. Spec. V $58.50 $58.50
Env. Res. Spec.lV $45.75 $45.75
Env. Res. Spec. Il $39.10 $39.10
Env. Res. Spec. il $30.75 $30.75
Env. Res. Technician $31.75 $31.75
Landscape Architect $46.00 $46.00
Survey V $68.50 $68.50
Survey IV $49.25 $49.25
Survey i $47.00 $47.00
Survey Il $31.33 $31.33
Survey | $27.33 $27.33
Cad Manager $48.50 $48.50
Asst. Cad Manager $43.25 $43.25
Cad lf $40.16 $40.16
Cad | $30.00 $30.00
Engineering Tech IV $46.17 $46.17
Fngineering Tech HI $40.62 $40.62
Engineering Tech I/li $27.68 $27.68
GIS Specialist H! $38.00 $38.00
GIS Specialist 111§ $21.50 $21.50
Administrative $28.03 $28.03

Bureau of Design and Environment

01/28/11

BDEF-824-025

PRINTED 1/28/201

REV 6/05
1,3:56 PM
PAGE 2




JUIY AAa IOU KOs Jaun

o wrewgy

Wd 28°€ "L102/¥1/2 QIINIEd

%00'00% {0S°/€L°6.8 |00°081'68  [¥O6L¥S L9°08E'6% 0008 £8°'1¢8'0c% 96'656'9z%  [/95 STVLOL
%B60'6L  ligeez’sis 00°Z66'L$ £1'299°/8 0ze08'ss  [ozl F9Sd [BuId-ald [Buolippy - £ ¥se |
%80l |Zl'6Ge'8 PRTLAO'LYS 2220278 00°080'¢s  [¥S BuIlBIG ABmaal - pZ HSEL
%L8°E ¥L'6ED'ES  |00'000°CS Z0'5% 0.'8L% i SZ'0 4383099 [eUOILIPPY - £7 1Se ]
%B65'6 08'059°28  loo'cal’ces £8°6/6¢% 82°092°2% 89'¥59'1¢ |ec SBUJJ UoleRIPY| - ZZ HSe ]
%E0'8 60'8t7'9% 86518 0£'008% 86'791 ¢ 16'912'2¢  |si'er SUOISINGY JB]d ~ L2 YSE)
%L6'8C  |50'vel'zes 0z'852% 28°188'cs 968°L1E' LS 80'Lge'ss  |zil odedspue] JopLIGY - 0Z HseL
%2r’02  |£6'282°9L% 98°/80°2% gr'66L'es 19'666'58  [e'8ZI —aBUBD SuUjlIelUaD - B YSEL
lejol, sIBLRO SI500 2a4 $1500 s)suag aBund
puels) |ejo) Ag 108l1Q paxi4 10840 2 fodfed sinoyuep sy -
JlaA SINIBG apising BSNOH-uU| peaylang
wa) % g1d
0 Joyoed Axspdwon ‘ON qor
. aye] Aunasy
%09°9¢ | ey peaylan) HM-L1-86000-L0 uonseg
peoy Uoslajed [N0Y
LLiFLiZ0 ale( P 'Bulssuibug exing ‘g JaydoisuyD w4
(43d9)
wou_?_wm uzﬂ“:amcoo :ormtonwcm._._. JO UaIsiaig 3::00 2ye7 welno

JO sjewnsy 31509




S0/8 ASY
S¢0-¥2e-43d9

sajey Joofold AlnoH abesony

BG9G8 | %00L G20 | LALSS | %00l 28 | £5°4v% | %00l (sisk|SL'evs | %00l gLl | ecovs | %00 |s62Lf LS2ps | %001 |gE0s STYLOL
9]
]
{
0
840 %042 S'g 0¢'Q %0L0 | G'€ £0'82 SAlEJIS|UIWPY
0 06'Le iiA1 1sljeloadg §19
0 00'8e 1] 1se109dg g5
0 89°L¢ 1/| Y22 | bussuibuy
180 %66 01 Z9'0v 1l Yse | bupssuibug
0 Ll'o¥ Al Yoo bupsstibus
0 00'0E [ PRD
O¥'e %L6'G 0g 9L°0% Il PED
£0°5 %EQ'LL 0z 02481 | %¥vZey | 9% ZL'6 %60°LZ | 901 GCEr labBRuBRp pes) I1ssy
£1°2L | %00'se g £8'7E | %69/9 | £C $9'S %E9' L1 0g 6L | %680 | OF 89°LE | %RB0'¥EZ | 1L 05’8t tabeueyy pen
0 ££°4Z | Aaning
22’9 | %00'0Z | &L'6 19°0 %P6l | GL'6 €ELE 1| AsAing
) . 0 00°Lt 1l] ASng
ZE'G %L8°0L | Pi 1E°1 %BL'2 ¥l SZ6F Al ABAIRG
EP'8 | %iETL 9 212 %60°E ¥ 9g"L %661 0l 06'89 A Asnng
G1'G %06'2L ¥ YLOZ | %¥l'85 | 00l 26’6 %0L°0Z | ¥0L 00°9t uowﬁ_:o&mamomucm._
0 §.°L¢ UBRIUYIS |, "$3y ‘AU
0 GL0g )| 9943 'say "Auj
68’ %0821 4 LE'0 %080 14 0L'6g jlf "08dg "sey 'Au3
. 0 SL°GY AP03dg 's8y 'AUg
LE'L %062 ¥ ¥ %080 4 068G A 79308 'S8y 'AU3
_ 0 L0'LE _ L]
L1 %ES ¥ 9 S¥'0 %61°L 9 LE°8E 1} Jaauibuz
_ 0 98'Sy Al Jesuibug]
694G 1%00001{6Z0 | €94z | %0§'.E | Zb 240l | %098l 4 292 %E9'Y G 1E'6 %i6'G) |52°08] 6915 A JosulBu)|
[i] 600/ IA Joauibug]
0 000 [edjoulid
[ By “Hed Bay Ued "~ BAY | ued BAY Hed Bav | Hed BAY Hed sajey uoResiIsselD
PIBM | 9 sinoH| pBa o SINOH| pIBm 9%, SINoH| MBA % sinoH| PMBaa LA sinoHd| piBm o siNoH| ApnoH
Y291095) [PUOLHPPY - £Z HSRL | S8yl UoRRaiyu| - ZZ yse) SUISIASY JE|d = LT HSBL edeISPUET JOPLIOD - 0T YSEL abueyD suiauey - gL ysel sajey Jo2loid [ejo), m>< __o.;mn_
Z Els) 3 joaug wal/gid
‘ON dor
LEMPLIZO  oyeq "py] ‘buresuibus Sying ‘g Jaydoisuyn uENSUOY e Aunon
HAM-LE-868000-40 ucposg
peoy UosiaRd ANCY

uojepodsUei] 10 U0ISING AUNG) o%e

uelo




40/ A9d

§20-¥8-4304

00'0% %0 0 00°0% %0 0 00°0% %0 0 000% %0 0 L ors %001 0ZL | elers | %00L ¥9 $SIVvLOL
£0'82 SAYEHSIIIPY
05'L2 /i 331B08dg 515
00'8E (Il ¥syenads S5
88'L2 11/ yoe 1 BunssuBlis
6E'E %EE'R 1 29'0% 1l Yool Buugaliibug
L)'9¥F Al Yoa] buussulbug
00°0¢ | PED
P00l | %005z | ©OF 9l 0¥ Il PED
18'0L | %00sZ | 0 ST EY Jabeuel pe3issy
80'8 | %299 | 02 ELZL 1 %0052 | 9L 05°8v “JeBeuely pesy
£e'le | Aarung
£E°LE I Asnung
00°Lp 11| Asaung
geer Al_Asnng
06'89 A Adning
00°9¢ 108}yaly adeaspue
SL'lE UBIDIUYDI [ "5y "AUT
G.'0€ 250G '$9Y "AUT
0L'6E 29dg "say "Aug
GGy AI0RdS "S3Y “AUS
05'88 A\ "oedg 'say “AUg
LO'LE 11 selibug]
LE%L [ %0SIE | ve LEBE 11| fssuibug
’ SR'OF Al Jesuibuy
PPl | %0052 CE £0°1Z | %05.¢E j44 69'.5 A Jasulbuly
000/ IA Jeautbus
00°0L {ediduild
By Ted BAY "Hed PAY neg BAY Hed bAy Hed Bay Heg sajey uopesyissen
1) % simoH{ mbpm % |sinoq] mBm % [sinoH| piBm %  |sanon| mbm % |sinoH| piBm %  {sinoy| Aunoy
: I8S5d Bujubis Aemazid - vz yseL Bay lodhed
[RULd-a.g jeUOIPPY - £L YsEL
4 40 [4 lesyg way/gald
“ON 4of
LLPLZ0 eeq "PYT BupisauIbug exang -g joqydoysugy Jueynsuos Sl Ariog
uonoag
pEOY UoSIsled shoy

sajey jo9fold AunoH abelany

uoNENodSTBI 16 UoisINg AUnooy exeq

WD




DIRECT COSTS

Task 3 — Corridor Landscaping
Oversize Color Printing

6 x 18 s.f. x $2.40/s 1. = $ 259.20
Task 5 - Revisions to Plat of Highway
Myviar Reproduction {Est.)
1 set x 12 sheets x 6 s.f./sheet x $1.95/s 1. = $ 140.40
Oversize Reproduction
2 x 12 sheets (est.) x 6 s.f. x $0.135/s.1. = $ 1944
TOTAL = $ 41904




